Secured loans and borrowings 3,111,388 3,111,388 – – 3,111,388 3,111,388 – –

3,295,461 3,295,461 – – 3,214,179 3,214,179 – –

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For The Year Ended 31 December 2015

[   ]18

Luminus Systems Limited and its Controlled Entities

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For The Year Ended 31 December 2015

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in the market interest rates.  The Group
has notional exposure to interest rate risk with respect of the payable under the loans and advances.  The interest rate is determined as
the base rate for the relevant interest period plus a margin that is agreed with the counterparty from time to time.  The Group’s exposure
to market risk for changes in interest rates is minimal due to short term debt obligation.  The Group’s policy is to manage its interest cost
using a mix of fixed and variable rate debt.

CONSOLIDATED PARENT

Interest rate risk sensitivity
Increase

of 25 bps
Decrease
of 25 bps

Increase
of 100 bps

Increase
of 25 bps

Decrease
of 25 bps

Increase
of 100 bps

$ $ $ $ $ $

2015 Net profit/(loss) (9,558) 9,558 (38,233) (9,559) 9,559 (38,235)

Equity increase/(decrease) (9,558) 9,558 (38,233) (9,559) 9,559 (38,235)

2014 Net profit/(loss) (7,737) 7,737 (30,948) (7,744) 7,744 (30,974)

Equity increase/(decrease) (7,737) 7,737 (30,948) (7,744) 7,744 (30,974)

Capital management

The objective of the Group’s capital management strategy is to maintain adequate liquidity to support its business and to maximise the
return for its shareholders.  The Group manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in the economic
conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets.  In order to maintain or amend the capital structure, the Group may
adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, sell assets to reduce debt, issue new shares or undertake other suitable capital
management initiatives.

The Group monitors capital using an adjusted net debt to equity ratio, which is adjusted net debt divided by adjusted equity.  Adjusted net